South Australia

Public Sector Management (Department for Families and Communities—Transfer of Employees) Proclamation 2004

under section 7 of the Public Sector Management Act 1995

1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *Public Sector Management (Department for Families and Communities—Transfer of Employees) Proclamation 2004.*

2—Commencement

This proclamation will come into operation on the 1 July 2004.

3—Transfer of employees

The employees of the Department of Human Services (to be called the Department of Health from 1 July 2004) referred to in Schedule 1 are transferred to the Department for Families and Communities.

Schedule 1—Employees being transferred

- 1 All employees of the Department of Human Services who, immediately before the commencement of this proclamation, are working in any of the following:
 - (a) the Office of the Minister for Families and Communities, the Minister for Housing, the Minister for Ageing and the Minister for Disability;
 - (b) the Office of the Chief Executive, Department for Families and Communities;
 - (c) the Deputy Chief Executive's Office;
 - (d) the South Australian Housing Trust;
 - (e) the South Australian Community Housing Association;
 - (f) the Aboriginal Housing Authority;
 - (g) HomeStart Finance;
 - (h) the Housing Management Council Secretariat, including the Building and Property Services Office;
 - (i) Family and Youth Services;
 - (j) the Disability Services Office;
 - (k) the Office for the Ageing;
 - (1) the Ageing and Community Care Branch;
 - (m) the Community Services Branch, other than those employees in the Exceptional Needs Unit;

- (n) the Special Investigations Unit;
- (o) the Child Protection Review Implementation Team;
- (p) the Ministerial Liaison Unit of Families and Communities;
- (q) the Office for Women;
- (r) the Office for Youth;
- (s) the Public Housing Appeals Unit in the Human Services Reform Branch of the Strategic Planning and Population Health Division;
- (t) the Services Planning, Monitoring and Development team of the Gamblers Rehabilitation Fund program in the Metropolitan Health Division.
- 2 The employee holding the office of Deputy Chief Executive of the Department of Human Services immediately before the commencement of this proclamation.

Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 10 June 2004

DHSCS37/04